FORM PTO-1618A

Expires 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027

JUN 2 2 1999

2 2 1999

06-25-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY  To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type  X New  Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document  Corrective Document  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY  Conveyance Type  X Assignment  Security Agreement  Merger  Merger  Change of Name  Change of Name				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type  X New  Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document				
Submission Type  X New  Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document				
Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document  Corrective Document  Effective Date Month Day Year  Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrective Document				
Corrective Document Change of Name				
Reel # Other Other				
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Month Day Yea				
Name TENNECO PACKAGING, INC. 6 1 99				
Formerly N/A				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 3100 West Washington Street				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Austell Georgia/USA 30106				
City State/Country Zip Code  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Other Contract Contra				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization North Carolina				
5/23/1999 DHGUYEN 00000290 75427905 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
FC:481 40.00 QP FC:482 125.00 QP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001917 FRAME: 0738

FORM PTO-11 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B Paç	ge 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Pa	rty only.	
Name [	Jenna M. Jones, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P	.A.		
Address (line 2)	101 North Tryon Street, Suite	1900		
Address (line 3) Charlotte, North Carolina 28246				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 704/377-8390				
Name	Jenna M. JOnes, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P	.A.		
Address (line 2) 101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900				
Address (line 3) Charlotte, North Carolina 28246				
Address (line 4)				
I uqus	Enter the total number of pages of the at necluding any attachments.	tached conveyance document	# 3	
•	pplication Number(s) or Registrati	* * *	ditional numbers attached	
	rademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration N		, , ,	
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
75/427905				
, 75/611545		2,082,467		

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Enclosed X

(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)

Enter the total number of properties involved.

Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):

Deposit Account Number:

Stephen Sharpless

75/427904

Fee Amount

**Number of Properties** 

Method of Payment:

Statement and Signature

**Deposit Account** 

June 21. 1999

No

N/A

# 500327

Yes

X

Name of Person Signing

1.

Signature

Authorization to charge additional fees:

890,914

Deposit Account

Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADFMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	IRADE	MARKS ONLY	187	ADEMARK
Conveying Enter Addition	g Party al Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conv	eying parties attache	d Execution Date Month Day Year
Name [				
Formerly [				
Individu	al General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corp	poration	Association
Other				
Citizens	hip State of Incorporation/Organization			
Receiving Enter Additiona	Party I Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving p	arties attached	
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1	)			
Address (line 2				
Address (line 3				
Individ		State/Country  Limited Partnership	If document to be re assignment and the not domiciled in the appointment of a d representative shou	e receiving party is United States, an omestic
Other			(Designation must document from the	be a separate
,	hip/State of Incorporation/Organization			
Trademark	Application Number(s) or Reg	jistration Number(s)	Mark if additiona	Inumbers attached
Enter either th	ne Trademark Application Number or the Regi	stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	I numbers for the sar	ne property).
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	Regist	ration Number(s	)

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, TENNECO PACKAGING INC., a Delaware corporation, having a business address of 1900 West Field Court, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 is the owner of the United States trademarks listed on Schedules A and B attached hereto, including U.S. registrations and applications therefor.

WHEREAS, CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC., a North Carolina corporation having a business address of 3100 West Washington Street, Austell, Georgia 30106, desires to acquire the right, title, and interest in and to the United States trademarks listed in Schedules A and B attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TENNECO PACKAGING INC. does hereby assign to CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC. all of its right, title, and interest in and to the United States trademarks, including trademark registrations and applications, listed in Schedule A and B attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks.

	TENNECO PACKAGING INC.
	By: Dhe S. Inda
	Name: Ilene S. Gordon
	Title: Vice President
	Date: 6/1/99
STATE OF Minors	
COUNTY OF Silver	1
appeared Nans A Mordon	ded authority, on this har day of the day, 1999, personally known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and	acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes capacity stated, and as the act and deed of Tenneco Packaging
Inc.	capacity stated, and as the act and deed of Telineco Fackaging
	2) aut an Denie
Document Number: 316936	OFFICIAL SEARCH AND BEMIS
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:02/27/03

Ŧ,

### **SCHEDULE A**

#### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration No.	<b>Issue Date</b>
BRITONE	1,031,428	01/27/76
ECONOPOUR	2,082,467	07/22/97
STA-TONE	890,914	02/13/90

. 1.

#### **SCHEDULE B**

## APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION OF TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Application No.	<b>Application Date</b>
BARRICADE	75/427905	02/03/98
CLARISCOR	75/611545	12/23/98
REPEL-KOTE	75/427904	02/03/98

RECORDED: 06/22/1999